
 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 27th June, 2024 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor W Payne (Chair) 
Councillor Houghton 
Councillor Kenny 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Gravatt 
Councillor Greenhalgh 
Councillor Renyard 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
 
Any person or organisat
[...]
 pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

2024 2025 

27 June 6 February 

29 August 3 April  

31 October  

5 December  
 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE  CHAIR  
 

 To elect a Vice Chair for the 2024-2025 municipal year.  
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 
2024 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   HEALTH DETERMINANTS RESEARCH COLLABORATION (HDRC) 
SOUTHAMPTON  
(Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Performance and the Director of Public Health 
recommending improved awareness and understanding of HDRC Southampton, and 
the principles upon which it is based, to support better decision-making related to 
health outcomes in the city. 
 
 



 

 

9   ARRANGEMENT FOR ASSESSING SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN NHS PROVISION 
- UPDATE  
(Pages 19 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel considers and approves 
the revised arrangements for assessing significant developments or substantial 
variations in NHS services across the Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and 
Portsmouth local authority areas. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 19 June 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
  
 



 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors W Payne (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Kenny, Noon, 
Wood and Cox 
 

Apologies: Councillors Allen 
 

  
 

33. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Allen were noted. 
 
 

34. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Kenny declared that she was a Member of Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust and her husband was a Governor of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

The Panel noted the declarations of interest and considered that it did not present a 
conflict of interest in the items on the agenda.  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Kenny would be involved the discussion of the items on the 
agenda.  
 
 

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 8 February 2024 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

36. COMMUNITY WELLBEING - PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended that the 
Panel challenged and considered the appended information relating to the performance 
of Community Wellbeing services, transformation, hospital discharge and financial 
savings. 
 
Duncan Linning-Karp – Deputy Chief Operating Officer, University Hospital 
Southampton; James House, Managing Director, Southampton Place, Hampshire & Isle 
of Wight Integrated Care Board; Clare Edgar, Executive Director Wellbeing and 
Housing; and Councillor Finn, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 
Hospital Discharge 

 Delayed discharge was generally not beneficial to the hospital or to the patients.  
However, the reasons for delay were complex and included finance and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

- 17 - 
 

workforce issues.  Care in the community was not always there for people to be 
discharged to. 

 Since the Covid pandemic there had been an increase in the complexity of 
patients needs which made arranging discharge more complex.  This increase in 
complexity has been national and internationally in the western world. 

 The hospital was implementing discharge plans as soon as possible to help keep 
patients moving while in hospital. 

 Evaluation of length of stay in hospital identified that there was a tendency to 
over clinicalise people and to over medicate patients, the pathway that patients 
were advised to take by the first point of contact weren’t always the most 
appropriate. 

 There were considerable challenges for information sharing and joined up 
decision making due to the numerous digital systems that were used by different 
parts of the NHS and neighbouring authorities but did not link up with each other 
effectively. 

 A task and finish group had been set up to look at the whole care pathway and 
how to ensure the right care is provided in the right place at the right time.  
Investment in prevention and early intervention services would help to reduce 
the need for residential and hospital care.  For example, t
[...]
he teams so there are clear pathways 
through care. 

 The service has been audited regularly to monitor how and where the budget 
has been spent and the impact and value for money that has been achieved. 

 There were some pockets of good best practice in the service and that needs to 
be shared with staff so that there was a more consistent approach across the 
service. 

 The closure of Holcroft House and the recruitment of staff, thereby reducing 
agency spend, has contributed to reducing the budget deficit. 

 Adult services hold a monthly budget meeting to review the funding streams that 
are green and those that are red. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The Panel encourages close and regular communication between the City 
Council and ICB regarding non-criteria to reside (formerly known as delayed 
discharges from hospital) to ensure this issue was addressed and cases are 
reduced. 

2. The Panel requested that DOLS statistics are added to the data sets presented 
when adult care performance was scrutinised at future meetings. 

3. The Panel requested that it received early sight of budget savings and 
efficiencies in the transformation programme that are not going to be delivered or 
are falling behind schedule to enable the reasons to be scrutinised effectively. 

 
 

37. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: HEALTH DETERMINANTS RESEARCH 
COLLABORATION (HDRC) SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 27 JUNE 2024 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND PERFORMANCE / 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Communities & Wellbeing 
(DASS) 

 Name:  Claire Edgar Tel: 023 8083 3045 

 E-mail: Claire.edgar@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Consultant in Public Health / Co-Director HDRC 
Southampton 

 Name:  Becky Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5353 

 E-mail: Becky.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To address significant health challenges in the city, Southampton City Council (SCC) 
has successfully been awarded a £5 million grant, over a five-year period, to become a 
Health Determinants Research Collaboration (HDRC).  

This award presents SCC with an exciting opportunity to be more evidence informed in 
its decisions on the projects and programmes that impact on health and health 
inequalities.  

The funding will be used to build the infrastructure, capacity and capability needed to 
support officers and elected members to use research evidence when making 
decisions. This will ultimately allow the HDRC to attract further funding through 
applying for research grants.   

Involving the local community at all stages is a fundamental part of HDRC 
Southampton and aligns with our prevention transformation programme.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note and understand the aims of HDRC Southampton, 
the methods of implementation and the anticipated outcomes.  

 (ii) That the Panel utilise knowledge about HDRC Southampton when 
considering health issues in Southampton over the coming years.  

 (iii) That the Panel support a cultural shift to more evidence informed 
decision making across Southampton City Council.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To improve awareness and understanding of HDRC Southampton, and the 
principles upon which it is based, to support better decision-making related to 
health in the city. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

3. Southampton has significant health challenges and inequalities in health. For 
instance, male life expectancy is just 73 years in Bevois ward compared to 83 
years in Bassett. Additionally, not only do people in the most deprived parts of 
Southampton have shorter lives, but they also spend a greater proportion of 
their life in ill-health than those living in the most affluent areas. In the most 
deprived parts of the city, healthy life expectancy is just 57.1 years for males, 
so in these areas, men are living a quarter of their shorter lives in ill health 
(compared to a healthy life expectancy of 71 years in the least deprived parts 
of the city).  

4. Factors which influence health, known as the wider determinants or building 
blocks of health, are often significantly worse in our city than the national 
average. The number of residents claiming out-of-work benefits has grown 
since the pandemic and 16% of working age adults are on Universal Credit. 
Levels of child poverty are high, with 22% of Southampton’s children living in 
low-income families and 33% eligible for free school meals. We have high 
rates of overcrowded households and there is an inequality gap in pay of £37 
a week on average between those working in and those resident in the city. 
Southampton ranks 55th out of 317 local authorities (where 1 is the most 
deprived), making it more deprived than the Office for National Statistics 
‘most similar’ authorities of Bristol (82nd) and Leeds (92nd). 

5. The National Institute of Health and Care Research (NIHR) is investing in 
Health Determinants Research Collaborations (HDRCs)1 to boost research 
infrastructure, capacity and capability within local government in order to 
support better decision-making related to health. The NIHR intends that 
HDRCs embed a culture of using evidence when making decisions and that, 
through HDRCs, local authorities are supported to generate and use research 
to impact the building blocks of health and reduce health inequalities. 

6. Over the past two years, 30 local authorities have received HDRC funding. 
Southampton City Council (SCC
[...]
ation of local health services. This has 
necessitated an update of the arrangements for assessing significant developments 
or substantial variations in NHS services across the Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of 
Wight and Portsmouth local authority areas. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers and approves the revised arrangements for 
assessing significant developments or substantial variations in NHS 
services across the Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and 
Portsmouth local authority areas, attached as Appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel’s approach for assessing significant developments or 
substantial variations in NHS services to reflect recent changes in legislation. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To not update the arrangements for assessing significant developments or 
substantial variations in NHS services.  This was rejected as the approach 
would not reflect the new rules that relate to the reconfiguration of local health 
services. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. NHS bodies are required to consult relevant health scrutiny committees on 
any proposals for substantial variations or developments of health services. It 
is the role of the Panel to determine if the proposal represents a substantial 
variation or development. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



4. To support scrutiny panels, and local NHS providers and commissioners, a 
joint approach was agreed by the local authorities with health scrutiny 
functions across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight and arrangements for 
assessing significant developments or substantial variations in NHS services 
were established. 

5. The arrangements have been updated on a number of occasions to reflect 
changes in legislation, NHS structures and guidance. 

6. As of 31 January 2024, The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 have been 
amended to remove a local authority’s p
[...]
Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees: Arrangements for Assessing 
Substantial Change in NHS provision (revised June 2024) 
 
Purpose and Summary 

 
1)  The purpose of this document is to agree the arrangements for assessing 

significant developments or substantial variations in NHS services across 
the Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth (area covered 
by Hampshire & IoW Integrated Care Board)) Local Authority areas. 

 
2)  It describes the actions and approach expected of relevant NHS bodies or 

relevant health service providers and the four local authorities with health 
scrutiny functions when proposals that may constitute substantial service 
change are being developed and outlines the principles that will underpin 
the discharge of each parties’ role and responsibilities. 

 
3)  The document is the fifth refresh of the ‘Framework for Assessing 

Substantial Service Change’ originally developed with advice from the 
Independent Reconfiguration Panel and updates the guidance relating to 
the key issues to be addressed by relevant NHS bodies or relevant health 
service providers when service reconfiguration is being considered. 
Emphasis is placed on the importance of constructive working 
relationships and clarity about roles by all parties based on mutual respect 
and recognition that there is a shared benefit to our respective 
communities from doing so.  

 
4) This framework was amended in 2013 following the publication of ‘The 

Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013’1 which were amended in January 2024.2 
These regulations followed from changes made to local authority health 
scrutiny in the Health and Social Care Act 2012. Subsequent guidance 
has been produced by NHS England3 and the Department of Health4 on 
health scrutiny, and this framework has been consequentially updated.  

 
5) The legal duties placed on relevant NHS bodies
[...]
 
18)  Is there any aspect of the 

proposal that is contested by the 
key stakeholders? If so what action 
has been taken to resolve this? 

 
Options for change 
 
19) How have service users and key 

stakeholders informed the options 
identified to deliver the intended 
change? 

 
20) Were the risks and benefits of the 

options assessed when developing 
the proposal? 

 
21) Have changes in technology or 

best practice been taken into 
account? 

P
age 35



 

 

 
Criteria for Assessment 
 

 
Yes/No/NA 

 
Comments/supporting evidence 

 
22) Has the impact of the proposal on 

other service providers, including 
the NHS, local authorities and the 
voluntary sector, been evaluated? 

 
23) Has the impact on the wider 

community affected been 
evaluated (e.g. transport, housing, 
environment)? 

 
24) Have the workforce implications 

associated with the proposal been 
assessed? 

 
25) Have the financial implications of 

the change been assessed in 
terms of: 
a) Capital & Revenue? 
b) Sustainability? 
c) Risks? 
 

26) How will the change improve the 
health and well being of the 
population affected? 

 
 

P
age 36



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

DATE OF DECISION: 27 JUNE 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Enabling Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP).  It also 
contains a summary of action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the HOSP. 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Panel does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it will 
be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on the 
list until such time as the Panel accepts the recommendation as completed.  
Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list after being 
reported to the HOSP. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 27 June 2024 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 38



 

  

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 27 June 2024 

 

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

25/04/24 Community 
Wellbeing – 
Performance & 
Transformation 

1) That the Panel encourages close and regular 
communication between the city council and ICB 
regarding non-criteria to reside (formerly known as 
delayed discharges from hospital) to ensure this issue 
is addressed and cases are reduced. 

A report detailing the non-criteria to reside 
patients currently in hospital, including the broad 
reason for delay, and the length of time they 
have been delayed, is shared with key ICB, City 
Council, and NHS providers on a daily basis. A 
more detailed report is shared weekly and is 
discussed between partners (including City 
Council) at a weekly escalation meeting. 

 

2) The Panel requests that DOLS statistics are added to 
the data sets presented when adult care performance 
is scrutinised at future meetings. 

DASS (Director of Adult Social Services) will 
provide these at the August 2024 meeting.  

 

3) The Panel requests that it receives early sight of 
budget savings and efficiencies in the transformation 
programme that are not going to be delivered or are 
falling behind schedule to enable the reasons to be 
scrutinised effectively. 

DASS will bring saving proposals and budget 
monitoring to HOSP on a regular basis and if 
escalation is required they will bring sooner. This 
is likely to be agreed via the corporate 
transformation board chaired by the Chief 
Executive. 

 

  

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	8 Health Determinants Research Collaboration (HDRC) Southampton
	Appendix 1 - HDRC Southampton Governance Structure.docx
	Appenndix 2 - Key milestones for HDRC Southampton.docx

	9 Arrangement for assessing substantial change in NHS provision - Update
	Appendix 1 - HOSP Framework for Assessing substantial variations 2024 update.doc

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors W Payne (Chair), Houghton, Kenny, Noon and Renyard 
 

Apologies: Councillors Gravatt and Greenhalgh 
 

  
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE  CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Houghton be elected as Chair for the 2024-2025 municipal 
year 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillors Gravatt and Greenhalgh were noted. 
 
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Kenny declared that she was a Member of Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust and her husband was a Governor of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Noon declared that he worked in Adult Social Care. 
 
The Panel noted the declarations of interest and considered that it did not present a 
conflict of interest in the items on the agenda.  
  

RESOLVED that Councillor Kenny, and Councillor Noon would be involved the 
discussion of the items on the agenda.  
 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2024 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

5. HEALTH DETERMINANTS RESEARCH COLLABORATION (HDRC) 
SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Strategy and Performance and the 
Director of Public Health which recommended improved awareness and understanding 
of the Health Determinants Research Collaboration (HDRC) Southampton, and the 
principles upon which it is based, to support better decision-making related to health 
outcomes in the city. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

Dr Debbie Chase, Director of Public Health; and Councillor Finn, Cabinet Member for 
Adults and Health were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The HDRC would give a better understanding of the impact of service delivery 
which would inform future decision making about services. 

 Early adopters of the scheme, such as Doncaster had found that within one year 
the HDRC had drawn in more grants and upskilled staff. 

 Southampton had already established a good partnership with the Council and 
both universities in the city. 

 The new Research and Development Hub included a Grants Officer who would 
look for opportunities for grant funding, so that the HDRC would be sustainable. 

 The HDRC would develop the infrastructure to focus on the community, what the 
people in the community want to see and understanding the real impact made by 
service delivery 

 The HDRC was a long term plan that would be established over five years 

 Coventry had used the Marmot City approach and all partners focussed on key 
building blocks in life and found that in a short period of time they had made a 
significant impact on deprivation levels across the city. 

 Mental Health and Wellbeing was a priority for the City and the strategy would 
focus on working more effectively with partners and investing in prevention to 
avert escalation and crisis. 

 The six priorities were developed in consultation with stakeholders and people 
with lived experience. 

 Every partner was critical to the delivery of a preventative approach, Mental 
health needs and waiting times had increased and a service solution was 
required to help support mental health issues and prevent them escalating.  This 
would be achieved through building up the evidence base to identify the impact 
of services on outcomes to improve understanding of the opportunity cost in 
resource allocation. 

 
RESOLVED that a progress report on the Health Determinants Research Collaboration 
(HDRC) and the Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategy would be scheduled for June 
2025.’ 
 
 
 

6. ARRANGEMENT FOR ASSESSING SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN NHS PROVISION - 
UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended that the 
Panel considered and approved the revised arrangements for assessing significant 
developments or substantial variations in NHS services across Southampton, 
Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth local authority areas. 
 
Mark Pirnie, Scrutiny Manager was in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.  
 



 

- 3 - 
 

The Panel noted that update had been driven by the change to referral process to the 
Secretary of State and would not fundamentally impact on the role or work of the 
HOSP.  Healthwatch Southampton were aware of the referral changes. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel approved the revised arrangements for assessing 
significant developments or substantial variations in NHS services across 
Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth local authority areas, as 
outlined in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 
 

7. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 
 

 


